RESOLUTION 90-37

TO SUPPORT THE ESTABLISHMENT OF A NEW FACILITY IN THE BLOOMINGTON AREA BY THE BRIGGS & STRATTON CORPORATION

WHEREAS, Briggs & Stratton Corporation is considering locating a new facility in the Bloomington area; and

WHEREAS, Bloomington and Monroe County offer a wide diversity of economic, cultural, social, recreational and artistic opportunities that provide an excellent quality of life; and

WHEREAS, Briggs & Stratton is an admirable example of long-term corporate stability and vitality in today's global economy; and

WHEREAS, Briggs & Stratton clearly represents the type of employer and corporate citizen our community strongly desires and wishes to attract; and

WHEREAS, the presence of Briggs & Stratton in the Bloomington area would integrate well with and enhance the wide variety of industries in the community; and

WHEREAS, the opportunity for interaction between Briggs & Stratton and Indiana University would also be mutually beneficial for both parties; and

WHEREAS, the entire Bloomington and Monroe County area will benefit from Briggs & Stratton joining our community;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, MONROE COUNTY, INDIANA, THAT:

The Common Council strongly urges Briggs & Stratton Corporation to select Bloomington for their new facility site and hereby pledges to provide the maximum level of energy and assistance available to assist Briggs & Stratton in establishing a new facility in the Bloomington area and further, to work together with the management and personnel in a cooperative effort to achieve a highly successful and long term partnership.

> IRIS KIESLING, President Bloomington Common Council

ATTEST:

PATRICIA WILLIAMS, Cherk City of Bloomington

city of Broomington

SIGNED and APPROVED by me upon this 14 day of November 1990.

TOMILEA ALLISON, Mayor City of Bloomington